



16-WP-1052

2026:BHC-AS:17675

Arjun

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.10522 OF 2011**

Mr. Clifford Anthony Falcon ...Petitioner
Through his Constituted Attorney
Mr. Prashant Bhagwan Saudagar

V/s.

Mr. Parthasarathy Srinivasan Pillai ...Respondent
(Since deceased through LR's.)
1A. Anish P. Pillai (son) & Ors.

Mr. Nachiket V. Khaladkar, for the Petitioner.

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATE : 3rd MARCH, 2023**

P.C.:

1. By order dated 13th October, 2022, a learned Single Judge has issued notice to the legal representatives of Respondent No.1 and made the same returnable on 21st November, 2022.

2. Mr. Khaladkar, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner states that, the said notice is not yet served on Respondent No.1 and, therefore, seeks extension of returnable date.

3. Office, to issue fresh notice, returnable on 3rd July,



16-WP-1052

2026:BHC-AS:17675

2023.

4. Hamdast permitted.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)