



Digitally
signed by
ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2025.12.11
11:12:41
+0530

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.10522 OF 2011

Mr. Clifford Anthony Falcon .. Petitioner
v/s.
Mr. P. S. Pillai (deceased) through Lrs & Ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Nachiket V. Khaladkar for the Petitioner.
None for the Respondents.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 10th DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Khaladkar, learned Counsel for the Petitioner. None appeared for the Respondents.
2. Considering that the Petitioner has taken steps to serve the Respondents through news-paper publication under order of this Court, the Petition is proceeded with on merits.
3. Arguments are concluded. Judgment is reserved.
4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner to file bullet-point submissions.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)